
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



NEW DRAFT 

EIGHTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE 

SENATE NO. 257 
============ -_ ~,-_-_--=----=--=---=-'------=-----_-·_--_~_-

In Senate, March H), 1923. 

Reported by Mr. Croxford from Committee on Indian 

Affairs and laid on table to be printed under joint rules. 

L. ERXEST THORNTON, Secretary. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THREE 

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for 

the General Care, Maintenance and Education Thereof. 

Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated from 

2 the state treasury to be expended under the direction of the 

3 governor and council by the agent of the Penobscot tribe of 

4- Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the year from 

5 July first, nineteen hundred twenty-three to June thirtieth, 

6 nineteen hundred twenty-four, and for the year from July 

7 first, nineteen twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hun-

8 dred twenty-five, as follows : 



SENATE~No. 257 

July 1, 1923 July 1, 1924 

to to 
June 30, 1924 June 30, 1925 

Interest on Indian trust fund, five thou-

sand, two hundred eighty five dollars 

and fifty-five cents, 

Annuity or fall dividend, seventeen hun-

dred dollars, 

Bounty on crops, four hundred dollars, 

Purchase of basket ash for use of tribe, 

· four hundred dollars, 

Farming purposes, one thousand dollars, 

Medicine and medical attendance, two 

thousand dollars, 

For services of a nurse, five hundred 

dollars, 

$5,285.55 $5,285.55 

1,700.00 1,700.00 

400.00 400.00 

400.00 400.00 

l,000.00 l,000.00 

2,000.00 2,000.00 

500.00 500.00 

Special poor fund, seven thousand dollars, 7,000.00 7,000.00 

School and public buildings, seven hun-

dred dollars, 

Shore rentals, fifteen per cent of which 

is to be appropriated and allowed for 

municipal purposes, including hy­

drants, two thousand, seven hundred 

twenty-five dollars, 

Salary of governor of tribe, one hun­

dred dollars, 

Salary of lieutenant governor of tribe, 

fifty dollars, 

700.00 700.00 

I00.00 I00.00 

50.00 50.00 



SENATE~No. 257 

Salary of priest, four hundred dollars, 

Salary of constable, three hundred 

dollars, 

Salary of superintendent of farming, 

fifty dollars, 

Salary of Indian agent, five hundred 

dollars, 

Maintenance of teacher's old home, six 

hundred dollars, 

Teachers' salaries, Sisters of Mercy, 

thirteen hundred dollars, 

Addition to school house on Old Town 

Indian Island, No. I, two thousand 

dollars, 

3 

400.00 400.00 

300.00 300.00 

50.00 50.00 

500.00 500.00 

600.00 600.00 

r,300.00 r,300.00 

2,000.00 

$27,010.55 $25,010.55 

Amounting to twenty-seven thousand, and ten dollars and 

2 fifty-five cents, for the year from July first, nineteen hun-

3 dred twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and 

4 twenty-four, and twenty-five thousand, ten dollars and fifty-

5 five cents for the year from July first, nineteen hundred 

6 twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-five. 

And be it further resolved, that any balance of any of 

2 the sub-divisions above named and not required for the 

3 purpose may, upon recommendation of the state auditor, 

4 be transferred by the governor and council to pay bills 

5 against any of the above sub-divisions where bills may have 

-6 been contracted in excess of the amount above set forth. 



STATEMENT OF FACTS 

The amount asked for by this resolve is $4,000.00 more than 
the amount recommended by the budget committee, but the 
amount called for by this resolve is necessary for the proper 
care of the Indians. 


